Bill 18

An Act to limit oil and gas activities

Section 1

AMENDMENT:

- (1) Replace "64°51′22"" by "64°19′01"".
- (2) Add ", except Île d'Anticosti" at the end.

Adopté

Bill 18

An Act to limit oil and gas activities

Section 1

AMENDMENT:

- (1) Replace "64°19'01"" by "64°31'27"".
- (2) Strike out ", except Île d'Anticosti" at the end.

Adopter

AM 2 s. 4

Bill 18

An Act to limit oil and gas activities

Section 4

AMENDMENT:

Replace "of this Act" by "of sections 1 and 2".

Adopté w

Bill 18

An Act to limit oil and gas activities

Section 3

AMENDMENT:

Replace by the following section:

3. The holder of a licence to explore for petroleum, natural gas and underground reservoirs is exempted from performing the work required under the Mining Act until the date determined by the Minister, which date may not be later than (insert the date that occurs three years after the date of coming into force of this Act). In that case, the term of the licence is deemed to be suspended in accordance with section 169.2 of that Act. At the end of the exemption period, the expiry date of the licence is deferred to the end of the period for performing the work that remains to run after the lifting of the suspension.

The time limit for filing the report that the holder of a licence to explore for petroleum, natural gas and underground reservoirs who performs work during the exemption period provided for in the first paragraph must submit under the second paragraph of section 177 of the Mining Act is deferred to six months after the new expiry date of the licence determined under the first paragraph.

Adopte va